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Balanced level of earnings growth expectations priced in

We reiterate Stora Enso's Reduce recommendation and our target price of EUR 11.50. Overall, the company's Q2
report was fairly neutral compared to our expectations, although we have made moderate negative changes to our
near-term forecasts. In our view, the stock already has enough earnings growth expectations priced in (2025e: P/E
14x), given the relatively clear step-by-step turnaround and the short- and medium-term opportunities and risks in the
operating environment. However, we believe the stock's downside potential is already quite limited given the
balance sheet valuation and the upward earnings trend in the near term.

Operational performance was very close to forecasts

Stora Enso's revenue decreased by 3% to 2,301 MEUR in Q2, mainly due to plant closures. Growth in continuing
operations was slightly positive. Stora Enso's Q2 adjusted EBIT increased by more than 300% to 161 MEUR, exactly in
line with our and consensus forecasts. The divisions performed as expected (Biomaterials, Packaging Solutions) or
better than our estimates (Forest, Packaging Materials and Wood Products), but this was offset by an ugly loss in the
Other segment.

We only trimmed our forecasts slightly after the report

Stora Enso reaffirmed its guidance for the current year that the company's adjusted EBIT this year will be significantly
higher than last year (2023: adj. EBIT: 342 MEUR). In Stora Enso's scale, "significantly higher" means an improvement
of more than 50%. Our and consensus forecasts before the report expected EBIT to more than double, so the
guidance remains loose, especially because of the floor-level comparison figure. However, we did not expect the
company to refine its guidance, which was increased in May, in connection with the Q2 report. Market commentary
was cautiously optimistic given the news flow in the sector, and the turnaround appears to be progressing in most
segments. In addition, the company's cost-cutting measures are progressing. However, following the Q2 report, we
have slightly lowered our forecasts for Stora Enso for this year and the coming years, especially for Wood Products
(still weak demand outlook in the construction industry) and Packaging Solutions (overcapacity). Adjusted EBIT
forecasts fell by 0-5% and at the EPS level the decline was slightly deepened by a slight increase in financial cost
forecasts. We still expect Stora Enso to improve to a passable level this year as the inventory trend reverses and the
economic situation improves slightly with recovering volumes, increase in pulp prices, easing inflation (excluding
timber) and savings. In the coming years, we expect further improvements in a gradually recovering economic
environment, but we do not expect the company to achieve good results until 2026-2027.

Earnings improvement expectations are reasonably priced into the stock

Our projections for Stora Enso's earnings multiples for 2024 are high (2024e: adj. P/E 21x) and next year's adjusted
P/E of 14x and EV/EBITDA of 8x look neutral. We expect dividend yields in the coming years to be at a satisfactory
level of 3-4%. However, we believe that a P/B of 0.9x is already moderate, even if the valuation of the forest assets
on the balance sheet is viewed through the lens of an equity investor's required returns. The DCF value is also
roughly in line with the current share price. Overall, we believe that the stock is appropriately priced for a turnaround,
and as a result, we do not consider the stock's expected return over a one-year horizon to be attractive. However,
we do not believe the stock has significant downside potential given the balance sheet valuation and the earnings
trend, which has turned in the right direction.

Recommendation

Reduce

(previous Reduce)

EUR 11.50

(previous EUR 11.50)

Share price:
EUR 11.87

Key figures

Revenue
growth-%
EBIT adj.
EBIT-% adj.
Net income
EPS (adj.)

P/E (adj.)

P/B

Dividend yield-%
EV/EBIT (adj.)
EV/EBITDA
EV/S

Source: Inderes

Guidance

Business risk —— =

2023
9396
-20%
342
3.6%
-357
0.22

56.7
0.9
24 %
383
13.4
14

Valuation risk———=>
2024e 2025e 2026e
9204 10152 17z
2% 10% 10%
712 1033 199
77% 102% 108%
368 678 821
0.55 0.86 1.04
21.7 13.8 1.4
0.8 0.8 0.8
2.9 % 34% 42 %
18.2 12.5 10.4
1.2 7.6 6.7
14 13 11
(Unchanged)

Stora Enso's full year 2024 adjusted EBIT is expected to

be significantly higher than for the full year 2023 (342

MEUR)
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41| Value drivers

l/

* Good long-term prospects for packaging
businesses and strong market position

*  Product mix gradually improving with new
products

»  Cost efficiency and competitiveness
improvements through cost savings program

» Battery materials have potential as a high-
margin volume product

» Realizing the value of forest assets with good
structural arrangements

Revenue and EBIT-%

2021 2022

Source: Inderes

groups
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Revenue

A Risk factors

Somewhat cyclical demand in several product

Tighter competition

Pulp price risk

e EBIT-% (ad}.)

Foreign exchange rate risks

Most of revenue comes from Europe
Competitiveness challenge for Finnish and
Nordic mills in a tight wood market
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Valuation

Share price

Number of shares, millions

Market cap

EV

P/E (adj.)

P/E

P/B

P/S

EV/Sales
EV/EBITDA
EV/EBIT (adj.)
Payout ratio (%)
Dividend yield-%

Source: Inderes

1.04
0.86
0.55 50
I_35 40

2024e 2025e 2026e

Dividend / share

2024e 2025e 2026e
1.9 1.9 1.9
788.6 788.6 788.6
9357 9357 9357
12971 12874 12471

217 13.8 1.4

254 13.8 1.4
0.8 0.8 0.8
1.0 0.9 0.8
1.4 1.3 1.1

1.2 7.6 6.7
18.2 12.5 10.4

749% 465% 480 %
29 % 3.4 % 42 %



Operational performance was exactly as expected

Operational development was in line with the
forecasts

Stora Enso's Q2 revenue decreased by 3% to 2,301
MEUR, landing between our and consensus
forecasts. The decline in revenue was mainly driven
by the factory closures made over the past year.
Stora Enso's "comparable" volumes turned to 2%
growth in the second quarter from a very weak
comparison level. Despite some cross-drift, prices
remained stable on average, in line with our forecast.

Stora Enso's Q2 adjusted EBIT increased by more
than 300% from a very weak comparison level to 161
MEUR, almost exactly in line with our and consensus
forecasts. Among the divisions, Packaging Materials
was the clearest positive surprise, benefiting from the
gradual market recovery and especially from a good
average price development. Wood Products also
improved its results, beating forecasts, but profitability
in the best quarter of the year was very weak given
the continued weakness in the construction sector.

Estimates Q2'23 Q2'24 Q2'24e
MEUR / EUR Comparison Actualized Inderes
Revenue 2374 2301 2265
EBIT (adj.) 37 161 163
EBIT -253 99 163
PTP -305 50 18
EPS (reported) -0.29 0.06 0.12
Revenue growth-% -223 % -3.1% -4.6 %
EBIT-% (adj.) 1.6 % 7.0% 72%

Source: Inderes & Vara Research, 16 forecasts (consensus)

The improvement in Biomaterials, driven by higher
pulp prices, was in line with expectations, although
this was due to a combination of a higher-than-
expected average price and higher-than-expected
costs (including maintenance). Packaging Solutions
also performed in line with expectations as the
business remained slightly loss-making in a difficult
market situation (overcapacity). Forest, which
benefited from the tight timber market, again
reported a better-than-expected result in Q2. The
only clear disappointment in the operating result was
the Others segment, which posted a large loss in the
second quarter. This was due to the ongoing costs of
the closed mills, falling energy prices and the
maintenance burden at the Olkiluoto nuclear power
plants.

On the bottom line, Stora Enso recorded net negative
adjustments of 46 MEUR in Q2, mainly related to
restructuring, which was not in the forecasts.
Financing costs were slightly above our forecast,

Q2'24¢ Consensus Difference (%)
Consensus Low High Act. vs. inderes
2377 2229 - 2494 2%
160 122 - 216 -2%
160 122 - 216 -39%
m 67 - 164 -58%
0.12 0.07 - 0.8 -50%
0.1% -61% - 51% 1.5 pp
6.7 % 55% - 87% -0.2 pp

while the tax rate was unsurprising. As a result, Stora
Enso's reported EPS increased from a loss in the
same period last year to EUR 0.06, but the figure was
well below forecasts, mainly due to one-off expenses.

The balance sheet also finally turned around

From a cash flow perspective, the report was also
surprisingly good, as working capital remained in
check despite the sharp turnaround in volumes. As a
result of the combined effect of the turnaround in
rolling results and large investments, the net
debt/EBITDA ratio continued to increase year-on-
year and stood at 3.5x at the end of Q2 (vs. target
below 2x). At the quarterly level, however, the trend
reversed in Q2, as the ratio stood at 4.0x at the end
of Q1. As the turnaround progresses, we believe that
the risk of balance sheet problems has disappeared
and that the debt management capacity will continue
to strengthen in H2. We estimate that it will be
possible for the company to reach the target level in
2026.

2024e
Inderes
9204
712
642
450
0.47

-2.0 %
7.7 %



Only slight cuts to our forecasts

Estimate revisions 2024e-2026e

» Stora Enso reaffirmed its guidance for the current year that the
company's adjusted EBIT this year will be significantly higher than last
year (2023: adj. EBIT: 342 MEUR). In Stora Enso's guidance scale, this
represents an improvement of more than 50%. Our and consensus
forecasts expect Stora Enso's earnings to more than double this year, so
guidance remains loose, especially due to the floor-level comparison
figure. However, the reiteration of the guidance was to be expected.

* Market commentary was cautiously optimistic in light of the sector's news
flow, and a turn for the better seems to have taken place, at least with
the exception of Wood Products and Packaging Solutions.

*  We cut our Wood Products forecasts, especially for 2025-2026, as the
construction sector is not yet showing signs of light and recovery may
take time. Forecasts were also lowered for Packaging Solutions, which
suffers from overcapacity.

* The forecast changes for Biomaterials and Packaging Materials were
minor.

* We have increased our loss forecasts for Other as the factors that
weighed on Q2 appear to be continuing, at least in part for now, based
on the comments.

*  We raised our forecasts for financing costs again slightly.

Estimate revisions 2024e 2024e Change 2025e
MEUR / EUR Oold New % old
Revenue 9116 9204 1% 10232
EBITDA 1288 1156 -10% 1727
EBIT (exc. NRIs) 749 712 -5% 1078
EBIT 741 642 -13% 1078
PTP 559 450 -19% 908
EPS (excl. NRIs) 0.58 0.55 -6% 0.92
DPS 0.35 0.35 0% 0.40

Source: Inderes

2025e

New
10152
1687
1033
1033
851

0.86
0.40

Operational result drivers 2024e-2026e:

*  We expect Packaging Materials' performance to gradually
improve from the very poor level of 2023, driven by the
business cycle, easing inflation and new investments (in
Oulu). In 2024, the market situation will not allow the division
to perform miracles, and the ramp-up of the Oulu plant will
weigh on 2025. The sale of the Beihai plant in 2024 should
improve the division’s earnings.

*  We expect a good H2 in Biomaterials as pulp prices
continued to rise in Q2. We still expect the price to correct
slightly in H2 due to supply growth and to settle slightly
above the long-term average in the coming years.

* Packaging Solutions is only expected to improve its
performance in the 2025-2026 economic cycle, although
overcapacity in the market will act as a brake

* The outlook for Wood Products is difficult as construction
continues in the doldrums in 2024, although savings and
abating inflation should bring some relief. We do not expect
a return to the exceptionally high results of 2021-2022 in the
forecast period.

* Forest is forecast to continue its slightly bullish performance
in the coming years thanks to the tight timber market

Change 2026e 2026e Change

% Old New %
-1% 1116 1mM7 0%
-2% 1862 1870 0%
-4% 1194 1199 0%
-4% 1194 199 0%
-6% 1034 1030 0%
-6% 1.04 1.04 0%
0% 0.50 0.50 0%



Risk profile of the business model

@ Estimate of the overall risk level of Stora
Enso's business

Source: Inderes
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HIGH RISK LEVEL
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We consider the price level justified

Earnings-based valuation not attractive yet

Stora Enso's earnings multiples for 2024 are high,
while the P/E ratio for 2025 is 14x and the EV/EBITDA
ratio is 8x. Next year's multiples are also around the
company's medium-term medians, and we view them
as neutral relative to the ongoing uncertainties in the
operating environment and current interest rate
expectations. Attractive valuation signals can only be
found at 2026 multiples (2026e: P/E 11x), even though
the forecasts include substantial and still uncertain
earnings improvements. In our view, enough earnings
growth expectations have been built into the stock,
even though Stora Enso's turnaround under a new
CEO has started promisingly. In our view, there are
also a number of attractive expected medium-term
returns on Nasdaq Helsinki equities, which also
encourages investors to allocate capital elsewhere.

The reduction in the share of Paper has in principle
improved the quality of the company's results and
supported the achievement of the cyclicality reduction
target set out in the previous CMD, but the sharp fall in
last year's results shows that the company has a lot of
work to do to reduce cyclicality and probably also
competitiveness. Based on five-year average actual
earnings, Stora Enso's adjusted P/E would be just
above 12x, which we believe is a fairly neutral level at
current interest rates. The period coincides with the
peak results in 2021-2022, after which the Nordic
timber market has become structurally tighter, interest
rate pressure has increased and competition has also
increased/is increasing. Given these factors and the
company's somewhat questionable capital allocation
in recent years, we are not prepared to accept high
multiples for the company.

Other indicators not in the green either

On a relative basis, Stora Enso is priced at a premium,

so even the relative valuation does not give a buy
signal for the stock. The value of our DCF model,
based on our longer-term forecasts, is slightly above
the share price at just over EUR 12. Thus, the DCF also
indicates that the stock is correctly priced.

We estimate that the expected return will fall short

At the current share price, we expect investors to
receive an annual dividend yield of 3-4% over the next
few years (including another EUR 0.20/share dividend
for 2023). This leaves a thin dividend base yield. The
earnings growth driver turned in the right direction in
Q2 and the trend should continue, but the base level
is very low and the rate of earnings growth is unclear.
At the actual result, the share is very expensive. In our
view, Stora Enso's expected return is lower than the
required return in the short term, although the most
negative scenario has receded during Q1.

Stora Enso’s P/B ratio is below its medium-term
median level at 0.9x (2023a). The Forest division's
ROCE is now just under 5% of the balance sheet
value, which has increased significantly in recent
years. Thus, even in relation to the low risk of the
forest, we do not consider its balance sheet value to
be cheap (cf. US 10-year bond yields over 4%),
especially from an equity investor's perspective. Due
to the rise in timber prices, the balance sheet value of
the forest is probably on a solid footing and therefore
the balance sheet value can support the stock. As
Stora Enso uses more wood net in the Nordic
countries than it harvests from its own forests, it’s still
difficult to be too happy about the increase in the
price of wood, which weakens the competitiveness of
industrial operations. The company has also failed, at
least so far, to capitalize on the benefits of forest
ownership through the profitability of industrial
operations.

Valuation

Share price

Number of shares, millions

Market cap

EV

P/E (adj.)

P/E

P/B

P/S

EV/Sales
EV/EBITDA
EV/EBIT (adj.)
Payout ratio (%)
Dividend yield-%

Source: Inderes

2024e
1.9
788.6
9357
12971
217
254
0.8
1.0
14
1.2
18.2
74.9 %
29 %

2025e
1.9
788.6
9357
12874
13.8
13.8
0.8
0.9
1.3
7.6
12.5

46.5 %

3.4 %

2026e
1.9
788.6
9357
12471
1.4
1.4
0.8
0.8
11
6.7
10.4
48.0 %
42 %



TSR drivers Q2’24a-2026e

Positive driver

Revenue growth after the 2023 drop —

Neutral
Recovery in profitability and margins ~ —{____ EPSisgrowing — _ Negative driver
thanks to growth and efficiency measures significantly
Financial costs are increasing ——

Debt exceeds the company's target level

e F Expected return is
The company is in investment mode i iald-9
P 2024 B B Civclenclyisiee I below the required

around 3-4% p.a. = i

Dividend distributions have traditionally

taken into account the cyclical nature of e
the company

On actual results, the stock is expensive

(P/E Q1'24 LTM > 100) -
The improvement
In relative terms, the share is priced at a in performance
premium — | hasbeen pricedin
to a significant
. extent
DCF value at share price level —

Source: Inderes



Valuation table

Valuation 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e
Share price 12.97 15.65 16.14 13.15 12.53 11.87 11.87 11.87 11.87
Number of shares, millions 788.6 788.6 788.6 788.6 788.6 788.6 788.6 788.6 788.6
Market cap 10229 12342 12729 10371 9878 9357 9357 9357 9357
EV 13523 15409 15165 12401 13105 12971 12874 12471 11915
P/E (adj.) 171 325 10.7 71 56.7 21.7 13.8 1.4 9.6
P/E n.6 19.7 10.4 6.7 neg. 25.4 13.8 1.4 9.6
P/B 14 14 12 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7
P/S 1.0 14 13 0.9 11 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.8
EV/Sales 13 1.8 15 11 14 1.4 1.3 1.1 1.0
EV/EBITDA 71 10.5 6.8 47 13.4 1.2 7.6 6.7 5.8
EV/EBIT (adj.) 14.2 237 10.2 6.6 383 18.2 12.5 10.4 8.6
Payoutratio (%) 26.9% 37.8 % 354 % 305% neg. 74.9 % 46.5 % 48.0 % 55.0 %
Dividend yield-% 23% 19% 3.4 % 4.6 % 2.4 % 2.9 % 3.4% 4.2 % 5.7%

Source: Inderes

P/E (adj.) P/B Dividend yield-%

567 46%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e

[ P/E (adj.) e Median 2019 - 2023 [ P/B

Median 2019 - 2023 mmmm Dividend yield-% e Median 2019 - 2023



Peer group valuation

Peer group valuation
Company
International Paper
Graphic Packaging
DS Smith

Metsa Board

Holmen

Billerud

Mayr-Melnhof

UPM

Suzano

Mondi

SCA

Stora Enso (Inderes)
Average

Median

Diff-% to median

Source: Refinitiv/ Inderes

Market cap
MEUR
14706
7848
7325
2635
5964
2318
2180
16188
1471
8267
9136
9357

MEUR
18874
12966
9946
2966
6143
2849
3520
19450
22160
9133
10205
12971

EV/EBIT
2024e 2025e
17.0 12.4
13 10.7
12.8 12.9
15.5 8.9
18.2 16.7
15.8 11
13.8 10.0
13.6 10.6
95 8.7
2.6 9.2
205 175
182 125
14.6 1.7
13.8 10.7

32% 17%

EV/EBITDA

2024e 2025e

9.1
7.9
8.2
9.6
135
6.6
7.2
9.4
6.1
7.9
15.2
1.2
9.1
8.2
37%

7.5
7.6
8.1

6.6
126
5.7
6.0
7.9
5.5
6.3
13.4
7.6
7.9
7.5
1%

EV/S
2024e 2025e
11 1.0
16 15
12 12
14 13
31 3.0
0.8 0.8
0.8 0.8
1.8 17
3.0 27
12 11
5.9 5.4
1.4 1.3
2.0 1.9
1.4 1.3
-1% 1%

2024e 2025e

225
10.4
13.5
18.9
225
18.4
15.7
14.6
8.9
17.8
253
21.7
171
17.8
22%

P/E

15.0
9.7
14.3
10.1
20.6
129
10.4
ns
8.0
123
20.5
13.8
13.2
12.3
12%

Dividend yield-%

2024e

4.0
15
4.0
4.1
25
2.6
29
5.1
2.8
3.6
19
2.9
3.2
2.9
4%

2025e
4.1
16
3.9
5.6
2.6
4.1
3.6
53
2.4
4.0
21
3.4
3.6
3.9
-14%

P/B
2024e
19
26
15
13
12
1.0
1.0
14
14
16
1.0
0.8
1.4
1.4
-39%



Income statement

Income statement
Revenue

Packaging Materials
Packaging Solutions
Biomaterials

Wood Products
Forest

Other

Internal sales / Eliminations
EBITDA
Depreciation

EBIT (excl. NRI)
EBIT

Packaging Materials
Packaging Solutions
Biomaterials

Wood Products
Forest

Other

Internal sales / Eliminations
Adjustment items
Net financial items
PTP

Taxes

Minority interest
Net earnings

EPS (adj.)

EPS (rep.)

Key figures

Revenue growth-%
Adjusted EBIT growth-%
EBITDA-%

Adjusted EBIT-%

Net earnings-%

Source: Inderes

2022
11680
5496
727
2180
2195
2519
2150
-3589
2644
-635
1890
2009
655

687

308

204
63

19
-151
1858
-322

1549
1.84
1.96

2022
14.9 %
27.0%
226%
16.2 %
13.3%

Q123
2721
1300

276
488
454
687
364
-848
414
-156
234
258

Q123

-28%
-53.4 %
15.2 %
8.6 %

7.0 %

Q2'23
2374
155
288
380
436
620
214
-719

-305
47
31

-227

0.01

-0.29

Q223
-223%
-92.6 %
0.7 %
1.6 %
-9.6 %

Q3'23
2127
1057

266
345
349
534
179
-603
144
-145

Q323
-282%
-96.1%

6.8 %
1.0 %
-1.5%

-376
-52
-378
53
38
-287
0.02
-0.36

Q4'23
-241%
-85.9 %
18.7 %
23%
-13.2%

2023
9396
4557
1077
1587
1580
2490
964
-2859
981
-1303
342
-322

-664
73
-495
64
74
-357
0.22
-0.45

2023
-19.6 %
-81.9 %
10.4 %

3.6 %
-3.8%

Q124
2164
100

224
374
349
659
57
-599
266
-18
156
148

0.12
0.1

Q124
-20.5%
-334%

123 %

72%

3.9%

Q224
2301
138
254
M4
M4
690
35
644
225
126
161
99
60
1
64
7
76

44
0.13
0.06

Q2'24
-31%
330.5%
9.8 %
7.0 %
1.9 %

Q3'24e
2355
159
272
420
387
651
20
575
348
135
213
213
57
1
9
-4
71

132
0.17
0.17

Q3'24e
10.7 %
940.1%
14.8 %
9.1%
5.6 %

Q4'24e
2384
188
280
405
351
715
45
-600
317
-135
182
182

107
0.14
0.14

Q4'24e
9.7 %

264.6 %

133 %
7.6 %
4.5 %

2024e
9204
4586
1030
1613
1501
2715
177
-2418
1156
-514
712
642
217
21
279
-14
298

368
0.55
0.47

2024e
-2.0%
108.3 %
12.6 %
7.7 %
4.0 %

2025e
10152
5240
ms
1604
161
2825
175
-2420
1687
-654
1033
1033
859}
63
277

2025e
10.3 %
45.0 %
16.6 %
10.2 %
6.7 %

821
1.04
1.04

2026e
9.5%
16.0 %
16.8 %
10.8 %
7.4 %

2027e
11610
6077
1299
1625
1897
2998
175
-2460
2043
-663
1380
1380
549
13
282
130
331
-25
0
(0}
=155
1225
-245

977
1.24
1.24

2027e
4.4 %
15.1%
17.6 %
1.9 %
84 %



Balance sheet

Assets
Non-currentassets
Goodwill

Intangible assets
Tangible assets
Associated companies
Other investments
Other non-current assets
Deferred tax assets
Currentassets
Inventories

Other current assets
Receivables

Cash and equivalents
Balance sheet total

Source: Inderes

2022
15121
244
121
5278
832
6854
1718
74.0
5801
1810
601
1473
1917
20922

2023
14699
505
283
4867
926
6921
1063
134
6055
1466
934
191
2464
20754

2024e
15237
505
285
5403
926
6921
1063
134
4800
1289
934
196
1381
20037

2025e
15385
505
287
5549
926
6921
1063
134
5046
1421
934
1371
1320
20431

2026e
15366
505
289
5528
926
6921
1063
134
5214
1556
934
1501
1223
20580

Liabilities & equity
Equity

Share capital
Retained earnings
Hybrid bonds
Revaluation reserve
Other equity
Minorities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities
Provisions

Interest bearing debt

Convertibles

Other long term liabilities

Current liabilities
Interest bearing debt
Payables

Other current liabilities

Balance sheet total

2022
12502
1423
8532
0.0
0.0
2577
-30.0
4486
1443
81.0
2792
0.0
170
3934
180
2410
344
20922

2023

10889

1423
7463
0.0
0.0
2100
-97.0
6190
1433
83.0
4446
0.0
228
3675
1333
212
230
20754

2024e
11021
1423
7594
0.0
0.0
2100
-97.0
5792
1420
83.0
4061
0.0
228
3224
1015
1979
230
20037

2025e
11423
1423
7997
0.0
0.0
2100
-97.0
5663
1420
83.0
3932
0.0
228
3345
983
2132
230
20431

2026e
11928
1423
8502
0.0
0.0
2100
-97.0
5260
1420
83.0
3529
0.0
228
3391
882
2279
230
20580



DCF calculation

DCF model 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 2031e 2032e 2033e TERM
Revenue growth-% -19.6 % -2.0% 10.3% 9.5% 4.4 % 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 2.0% 2.0%
EBIT-% -3.4 % 7.0% 10.2 % 10.8 % 1.9 % 1.0 % 1.0 % 10.5% 10.2 % 10.0 % 10.0 % 10.0 %
EBIT (operating profit) -322 642 1033 1199 1380 1309 1342 1313 1307 1314 1340
+Depreciation 1303 514 654 671 663 662 660 659 631 633 635

- Paid taxes -6 -98 -170 -206 -245 -235 -245 -242 -243 -246 -254

- Tax, financial expenses -26 -42 -40 -38 -34 -30 -27 -24 -22 -20 -18

+ Tax, financial income 0 5 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 4 4

- Change in working capital -19 39 -154 -18 -34 -20 -21 -21 -22 -22 -18

Operating cash flow 830 1061 1327 1512 1733 1689 1713 1688 1654 1661 1688

+Change in other long-term liabilities 60 (0] ] 0] 6] 0] 6] 0] 0 0] 6]

- Gross CAPEX -727 -1052 -802 -652 -652 -652 -652 -652 -652 -652 -682

Free operating cash flow 163 9 525 860 1081 1037 1061 1036 1002 1009 1006

+/- Other 0 6] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FCFF 163 10 525 860 1081 1037 1061 1036 1002 1009 1006 16182
Discounted FCFF 9 468 708 821 727 686 619 553 514 472 7600
Sum of FCFF present value 13175 13166 12699 1991 m70 10444 9757 9139 8586 8072 7600
Enterprise value DCF 13175

- Interest bearing debt -5779 Cash flow distribution

+ Cash and cash equivalents 2464

-Minorities 82

-Dividend/capital return -237

Equity value DCF 9705 2024e-2028e 21%

Equity value DCF per share 12.3

WACC

Tax-% (WACC) 200% 2029e-2033e 22%

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E) 20.0%

Cost of debt 4.0%

Equity Beta 1.5

Market risk premium 4.75% TERM 58%

Liquidity premium 0.00%

Risk free interest rate 25%

Cost of equity 9.6 % 2024e-2028¢ m2029e-2033e  m TERM

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 8.3%

Source: Inderes



DCEF sensitivity calculations and key assumptions in graphs

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the WACC-%
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211€
191€
171€
151 €
131€
Mn1€
9.1€

71€

47%

52%

57%

62%

67%

58% 63% 68% 73% 7.8% 83 % 88% 9.3% 9.8% 10.3 %10.8 %

DCF value (EUR)

e \Neight of terminal value (%)

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the terminal EBIT margin
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19.8€

178 €

15.8 €

13.8€

"8 €

98 €

78 €

15%
10%
5%
0%
-5%
-10%
-15%
-20%
-25%

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the risk-free rate

20.2

18.1

9.6

8.9

8.2

0.0% 0.5%

Growth and profitability assumptions in the DCF calculation

DCF value (EUR)

1.0 %

15% 20% 25% 3.0% 35% 40% 45% 50%

e \\/eight of terminal value (%)

49%
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53%
55%
57%
59%
61%

63%
65%
67%

Revenue growth-%

e EBIT-%



Summary

Income statement
Revenue

EBITDA

EBIT

PTP

Net Income

Extraordinary items

Balance sheet

Balance sheet total
Equity capital
Goodwill

Net debt

Cash flow

EBITDA

Change in working capital
Operating cash flow
CAPEX

Free cash flow

Valuation multiples
EV/S

EV/EBITDA
EV/EBIT (adj.)

P/E (adj.)

P/B

Dividend-%

Source: Inderes

2021

10164
2225
1528
1379
1226
40

2021

19026
10666
282
2456

2021

2225
40
2170
1788
246

2021

1.5
6.8
10.2
10.7

12
34 %

2022

11680
2644
2009
1858
1549
19

2022

20922
12502
244
2055

2022

2644
-643
1735
-1056
478

2022

11
47
6.6
71
0.8

4.6 %

2023

9396
981
-322
-495
-357
-664

2023

20754
10889
505
3315

2023

981
-119
830
-727
163

2023

14
13.4
383
56.7

0.9

2.4%

2024e

9204
1156
642
450
368

2024e

20037
11021
505
3695

2024e

1156
39
1061
-1052
10

2024e

1.4
1.2
18.2
21.7

0.8

29 %

2025e

10152
1687
1033

851
678

2025e

20431
11423
505
3595

2025e

1687
-154
1327
-802
525

2025e

1.3
7.6
12.5
13.8
0.8
3.4 %

Per share data

EPS (reported)
EPS (adj.)

OCF / share

FCF / share

Book value / share

Dividend / share

Growth and profitability

Revenue growth-%
EBITDA growth-%
EBIT (adj.) growth-%
EPS (adj.) growth-%
EBITDA-%

EBIT (adj.)-%

EBIT-%

ROE-%

ROI-%

Equity ratio

Gearing

2021

1.55

1.51
275
0.31
13.54
0.55

2021
19%
45%

129%

214%

21.9%
14.6 %
15.0 %
12.6 %
10.9 %
56.1%
23.0%

2022

1.96

1.84

2.20

0.61
15.89
0.60

2022
15%
19%
27%
22%

226%
16.2 %
17.2%
13.3%
12.9 %
59.8 %
16.4 %

2023

-0.45
0.22
1.05
0.21
13.93
0.30

2023
-20%
-63%
-82%
-88%
10.4 %
3.6%
-34%
-3.0%
-1.9%
52.5%
30.4%

2024e

0.47
0.55
1.35
0.01
14.10
0.35

2024e
-2%
18%
108%
147%
12.6 %
77 %
7.0 %
33%
4.1%
55.0 %
335%

2025e

0.86
0.86
1.68
0.67
14.61
0.40

2025e
10%
46%
45%
58%
16.6 %
10.2 %
10.2 %
6.0 %
6.5 %
55.9 %
31.5%



Disclaimer and recommendation history

The information presented in Inderes reports is obtained from several
different public sources that Inderes considers to be reliable. Inderes
aims to use reliable and comprehensive information, but Inderes does
not guarantee the accuracy of the presented information. Any opinions,
estimates and forecasts represent the views of the authors. Inderes is
not responsible for the content or accuracy of the presented
information. Inderes and its employees are also not responsible for the
financial outcomes of investment decisions made based on the reports
or any direct or indirect damage caused by the use of the information.
The information used in producing the reports may change quickly.
Inderes makes no commitment to announcing any potential changes to
the presented information and opinions.

The reports produced by Inderes are intended for informational use
only. The reports should not be construed as offers or advice to buy,
sell or subscribe investment products. Customers should also
understand that past performance is not a guarantee of future results.
When making investment decisions, customers must base their
decisions on their own research and their estimates of the factors that
influence the value of the investment and take into account their
objectives and financial position and use advisors as necessary.
Customers are responsible for their investment decisions and their
financial outcomes.

Reports produced by Inderes may not be edited, copied or made
available to others in their entirety, or in part, without Inderes’ written
consent. No part of this report, or the report as a whole, shall be
transferred or shared in any form to the United States, Canada or Japan
or the citizens of the aforementioned countries. The legislation of other
countries may also lay down restrictions pertaining to the distribution of
the information contained in this report. Any individuals who may be
subject to such restrictions must take said restrictions into account.

Inderes issues target prices for the shares it follows. The
recommendation methodology used by Inderes is based on the share’s
12-month expected total shareholder return (including the share price
and dividends) and takes into account Inderes’ view of the risk
associated with the expected returns. The recommendation policy
consists of four tiers: Sell, Reduce, Accumulate and Buy. As a rule,
Inderes’ investment recommendations and target prices are reviewed
at least 2—4 times per year in connection with the companies’ interim
reports, but the recommendations and target prices may also be
changed at other times depending on the market conditions. The
issued recommendations and target prices do not guarantee that the
share price will develop in line with the estimate. Inderes primarily uses
the following valuation methods in determining target prices and
recommendations: Cash flow analysis (DCF), valuation multiples, peer
group analysis and sum of parts analysis. The valuation methods and
target price criteria used are always company-specific and they may
vary significantly depending on the company and (or) industry.

Inderes’ recommendation policy is based on the following distribution
relative to the 12-month risk-adjusted expected total shareholder return.

Buy The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder
return of the share is very attractive

Accumulate The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder
return of the share is attractive
Reduce The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder

return of the share is weak

Sell The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder
return of the share is very weak

The assessment of the 12-month risk-adjusted expected total
shareholder return based on the above-mentioned definitions is
company-specific and subjective. Consequently, similar 12-month
expected total shareholder returns between different shares may result
in different recommendations, and the recommendations and 12-month
expected total shareholder returns between different shares should not
be compared with each other. The counterpart of the expected total
shareholder return is Inderes’ view of the risk taken by the investor,
which varies considerably between companies and scenarios. Thus, a
high expected total shareholder return does not necessarily lead to
positive performance when the risks are exceptionally high and,
correspondingly, a low expected total shareholder return does not
necessarily lead to a negative recommendation if Inderes considers the
risks to be moderate.

The analysts who produce Inderes’ research and Inderes employees
cannot have 1) shareholdings that exceed the threshold of significant
financial gain or 2) shareholdings exceeding 1% in any company subject
to Inderes’ research activities. Inderes Oyj can only own shares in the
target companies it follows to the extent shown in the company’s model
portfolio investing real funds. All of Inderes Oyj’s shareholdings are
presented in itemised form in the model portfolio. Inderes Oyj does not
have other shareholdings in the target companies analysed. The
remuneration of the analysts who produce the analysis are not directly
or indirectly linked to the issued recommendation or views. Inderes Oyj
does not have investment bank operations.

Inderes or its partners whose customer relationships may have a
financial impact on Inderes may, in their business operations, seek
assignments with various issuers with respectto services provided by
Inderes or its partners. Thus, Inderes may be in a direct or indirect
contractual relationship with an issuer that is the subject of research
activities. Inderes and its partners may provide investor relations
services to issuers. The aim of such services is to improve
communication between the company and the capital markets. These
services include the organisation of investor events, advisory services
related to investor relations and the production of investor research
reports.

More information about research disclaimers can be found at
www.inderes fi/research-disclaimer.

Date
12/28/2018
10/30/2019
1/30/2020
3/24/2020
4/16/2020
4/22/2020
6/24/2020
7/22/2020
9/24/2020
10/20/2020
11/12/2020
2/1/2021
3/24/2021
4/26/2021
7/22/2021
10/21/2021
1/31/2022
4/29/2022
6/14/2022
7/25/2022
10/24/2022
2/1/2023
4/21/2023
4/26/2023
7/19/2023
7/24/2023
10/4/2023
10/25/2023
1/27/2024
2/2/2024
2/26/2024
7/25/2024

Recommendation
Accumulate
Reduce
Reduce
Accumulate
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce
Sell
Reduce
Reduce
Reduce

Recommendation history (>12 mo)

Target
11.50 €
11.50 €
11.50 €
850 €
9.50 €
9.50 €
10.50 €
10.50 €
13.00 €
13.00 €
13.00 €
14.00 €
15.00 €
15.50 €
15.50 €
15.50 €
17.00 €
18.00 €
17.00 €
16.00 €
14.50 €
14.00 €
12.00 €
1.50 €
11.50 €
10.50 €
10.50 €
10.50 €
10.50 €
10.50 €
11.50 €
1.50 €

Share price
1012 €
11.80 €
11.76 €
736 €
9.90 €

10.06 €
119 €
1".25€

13.64 €

13.67 €
13.73 €

15.00 €
16.15 €

16.68 €

16.04 €

14.65 €

17.50 €

17.85 €
16.18 €

1479 €

13.62 €
1310 €
11.48 €
M5 €
11.45 €
10.11€
1".31€
1.21€

12.06 €
.25 €

1270 €
1.87 €
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Inderes democratizes investor information by connecting
investors and listed companies.

We help over 400 listed companies better serve investors.
Our investor community is home to over 70,000 active
members.

We build solutions for listed companies that enable
frictionless and effective investor relations. For listed
companies, we offer Commissioned Research, IR Events,
AGMs, and IR Software.

Inderes is listed on the Nasdaq First North growth market
and operates in Finland, Sweden, Norway, and Denmark.

Inderes Oyj

[tdmerentori 2

FI-00180 Helsinki, Finland
+358 10 219 4690

Award-winning research at inderes.fi
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